homeowners to redeem their equity loans on
the reporting date. Homes England considers
these estimated proceeds to be a significant
accounting estimate, because the fair value
of the portfolio is sensitive to market price risk
as set out in Note 17. In addition, the estimate
is sensitive to significant assumptions that
Homes England makes within the valuation
model. We have disclosed below the
individual impact of the assumptions that

currently have a material impact on the
estimates. Other assumptions within the
valuation model, including estimated rates of
first charge mortgage arrears and discount to
sales on repossession, do not have a material
impact at present, but could do if there was a
significant decrease in house prices.

Assumptions of market adjustments
Office for National Statistics House Price
Indices (UK HPI) – which are used by Homes
England to estimate the effect of house price
inflation over time – are based on all market
activity. Help to Buy is only available on new-

18. Sensitivity of Significant Valuation Modelling Assumptions

HOMES ENGL AND

152

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Fair value
£m

Movement from base
assumption (£m / %)

2% increase in market adjustment 13,724.5 (291.8) -2.1%

1% increase in market adjustment 13,870.4 (145.9) -1.0%

Base assumption 14,016.3 - 0.0%

1% decrease in market adjustment 14,162.2 145.9 1.0%

2% decrease in market adjustment 14,308.0 291.7 2.1%

The table considers how the portfolio valuation would vary with 1% changes
in the adjustments applied

The table considers how the portfolio valuation would vary with changes in the expected
proportions of transaction types

Assumptions of expected proportions of
transaction types
Help to Buy is redeemed at the earlier of the
sale of the property, or when the homeowner
staircases the equity loan with a payment
equivalent to Homes England’s share of the
current estimated value of the property (as
determined by a Chartered Surveyor). Homes
England applies regional assumptions based